

Nos. 14-9512, 14-9514

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency; SHAUN MCGRATH, in his official capacity as Region 8 Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

THE NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE; EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE;
CITY OF RIVERTON, WYOMING; FREMONT COUNTY, WYOMING,
Intervenors.

STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF KANSAS;
STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;
STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH;
INDIAN LAW PROFESSORS; RIVERTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, LLC,
Amici Curiae.

On Appeal from the United States Environmental Protection Administration,
No. EPA-1-R08-2013-0007

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ANDREW W. BALDWIN
BERTHENIA S. CROCKER
KELLY A. RUDD
BALDWIN, CROCKER & RUDD, P.C.
P.O. Box 1229
Lander, WY 82520
(307) 332-3385
andy@bcrattorneys.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Intervenor Northern Arapaho Tribe

July 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Wind River Reservation.....	3
B. The 1905 Act.....	4
C. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC.....	7
I. The Panel’s Equation Of “Cession” With Diminishment Conflicts With Precedents From The Supreme Court, This Court, And The Eighth Circuit.....	8
II. The Panel’s Disregard Of Highly Probative Textual Evidence Conflicts With <i>Parker</i> And Other Binding Precedent.....	12
III. The Panel’s Diminishment Finding Conflicts With Descriptions Of The Reservation In Decisions From The Supreme Court, This Court, And Wyoming Courts	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Absentee Shawnee Tribe v. Kansas,
862 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1988).....8

Ash Sheep Co. v. United States,
252 U.S. 159 (1920)..... 1, 10

Clarke v. Boysen,
39 F.2d 800 (10th Cir. 1930).....15

Decoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.,
420 U.S. 425 (1975).....7, 9

Dry Creek Lodge v. Arapahoe & Shoshone Tribes,
623 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980).....17

*In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights
to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.*,
753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) 3, 6, 17

Knight v. Shoshone & Arapahoe Indian Tribes,
670 F.2d 900 (10th Cir. 1982).....17

Mattz v. Arnett,
412 U.S. 481 (1973)..... 7, 13

Nebraska v. Parker,
136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)..... *passim*

Osage Nation v. Irby,
597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010) 1, 10

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,
430 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 7, 10

Seymour v. Superintendent,
368 U.S. 351 (1962)..... *passim*

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....1, 11

Solem v. Bartlett,
 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... *passim*

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
 522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... *passim*

United States v. Grey Bear,
 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987).....2, 11, 12

United States v. Mazurie,
 419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 16, 17

Wadsworth v. Boysen,
 148 F. 771 (8th Cir. 1906).....15

Statutes

15 Stat. 6733

18 Stat. 291 4, 13

30 Stat. 93 4, 13

33 Stat. 1016 5, 8, 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....11

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b).....10, 11, 12

Tenth Cir. R. 35.1(A)10

Other Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 58-3700 (1905).....14
